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Methodology

The survey was conducted by Sociological Group “Rating” (Rating Group Ukraine) on behalf of the International Republican
Institute’s Center for Insights in Survey Research.

The national survey was conducted throughout Ukraine (except for the occupied territory of Crimea and nongovernment-
controlled areas of Donbas) from December 13 to 29, 2019, through face-to-face interviews at respondents’ homes. In
addition to the national sample, oversample interviews were conducted in four cities between December 13, 2019 and
January 8, 2020.

The national sample consisted of 2,389 residents of Ukraine aged 18 and older, who are eligible to vote. In addition,
interviews in four cities (Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi, Zaporizhzhia, Uzhhorod and Chernihiv) were boosted to n=1,200 each.

The distribution of the population by regions, settlements, and electoral districts is based on statistical data of the Central
Election Commission from the 2019 presidential elections, and the distribution of the population by gender and age is based
on data of the State Statistics Committee of Ukraine as of January 1, 2018.

A multi-stage probability sampling method was used with the random route and “last birthday” methods for respondent
selection. The national sample was drawn as follows:

Stage One: The territory of Ukraine was split into 25 administrative regions (24 regions of Ukraine and Kyiv). The survey was
conducted throughout all regions of Ukraine, with the exception of the occupied territories of Crimea and nongovernment
controlled areas of the Donbas.

Stage Two: the territory of each region was split into village and city units. Settlements were split into types by the number of
residents:

Cities with population over 1 million

Cities with population 500,000-999,000

Cities with population 100,000-499,000

Cities with population 50,000-99,000

Cities with population up to 50,000

Urban villages

Villages

+ (ities and villages were selected using PPS method (probability proportional to size). The number of selected

cities/villages in each of the regions is proportional to the share of population living in cities/villages of a certain
type in each region.

All samples are weighted to be representative with respect to gender and age.

The margin of error does not exceed 2.0 percent in the national survey and does not exceed 2.8 percent in the oversample

surveys conducted in Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi, Zaporizhzhia, Uzhhorod and Chernihiv.

The national sample response rate was 64 percent, while the oversample response rates ranged from 62 percent to 65

percent.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

The survey was funded by the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID).



http://ratinggroup.ua/en/
https://www.iri.org/
http://www.iri.org/program/center-insights-survey-research
https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine
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*Due to the Russian occupation of Crimea and ongoing conflict in the East of Ukraine residents of Crimea and parts of
Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts controlled by the separatists did not participate in the survey.



Frequently Cited Disaggregates

Disaggregate Disaggregation Category

Region West n=633
Center n=835
South n=598
East n=323

Age 18-35 n=720
36-50 n=643
51+ n=1,026

Political Party Preference* Servant of the People (Sluha Narodu) n=757
Opposition Platform — For Life (Za Zhyttia) n=178
Voice (Holos) n=49
European Solidarity n=136
Radical Party n=54
Fatherland (Batkivschyna) n=124
Would not vote n=309
Undecided (Don’t know) n=433

*Cited bases are weighted. Margin of error will vary with sample size n.

*Political Party Preference is derived from the question: “If parliamentary elections were held next Sunday and the following political parties
participated in the election, which political party would you vote for?”

*Only the six parties receiving the largest shares of intended votes are displayed throughout disaggregates in this presentation—no other party
received a sufficiently large share of respondents to conduct reliable analysis. 4
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In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?
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In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?

Age, Region Political Party Preference

South 47% 37% Sluha Narodu
East 36% 45% Holos
Center 36% 34% Batkivshchyna
West 35% 42% Radical Party

European Solidarity

Opposition Platform

18-35 — For Life

36-50 Would not vote 46%

23% 38%

51+ 44% Undecided

m Right direction =~ ®mWrong direction Difficult to answer/No answer



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation in Ukraine

changed?

December 2019 21% 9% 6%
June 2019 27% 18% 5%

May 2019 27% 29% 5%
September 2018 35% 30% 4%
June 2018 30% 37% 5%
March 2018 B /AR 33% 36% 2%
December 2017 31% 35% 4%
September 2017 35% 31% 3%
June 2017 33% 35% 3%

April 2017 36% 37% 4%
September 2016 34% 40% 3%
June 2016 33% 45% 4%
February 2016 34% 54% 2%
November 2015 37% 44% 3%
September 2015 31% 51% 1%
July 2015 28% 60% 2%
September 2014 29% 57% 2%

OL/) 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 0‘0%

® Improved a lot ®mImproved somewhat = Stayed the same ®m Worsened somewhat mWorsened a lot = Difficult to answer/No answer
8



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation in Ukraine

Age, Region

18-35 WA/ 31% 44% 14% 4%6%

36-50 pEANRY 11% 6%

SAE<1% 13% 12% (6%
South P/ SWAV 10% 4%
West  [EVA 24% 6% 6%

Center §A LY

East FEYS 15% 9%

changed?

Sluha Narodu

Holos

Batkivshchyna

European Solidarity

Opposition Platform
— For Life

Radical Party

Would not vote

Undecided

m Improved a lot ® Improved somewhat

m Worsened somewhat B Worsened a lot

2% 36%

1% 14%

2% 9%
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m Difficult to answer/No answer
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Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation of your
household changed?

December 2019
June 2019

May 2019
December 2018
September 2018
June 2018
March 2018
December 2017
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June 2017
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September 2015
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September 2012
May 2012
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Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation of your
household changed?

Age, Region Political Party Preference

Center WA Y5 55% 19%  7%2% Sluha Narodu P&/ S Vys/s 58% 13%3% 1%

NolUido I 2% 14% 19%  13% 1% Radical Party w4bX. 20% 20%

West  §EF Y/ A5 VSRy  European Solidarity PZkF/ 22% 3%1%

T 1% 11% 25% Holos 20% 4% 4%

13%

Opposition Platform

— For Life 32% 20%

18-35 KA i) 14% 4% 3% Batkivshchyna 29% 12%
36-50 piA 22% 10% 1% Do not vote pFApY. 20% 11% 3%
51+ WL 55% 24% 11% 1% Undecided %, 56% 22% 9% 3%

m Improved a lot m Improved somewhat = Stayed the same ®m Worsened somewhat mWorsened a lot = Difficult to answer/No answe1r ’



In the next 12
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In the next 12 months, how do you expect the economic situation in
Ukraine to change?

Age, Region Political Party Preference

South 44% 21% 10% 4% 15% Sluha Narodu 64% 14% 4%1 1%

Center 21% 1% 6% 18% Holos 2% 35% 22% 14% 7% 19%

West 21% 17% 3%  15% Radical Party PAARSEES: 23%  13% 1% ey

East 17% 8% F12% Batkivshchyna 4% 27% 26% 23% 6% 14%

Opposition Platform

" For Life 2% 25% 28% 29% 9%4%

18-35 20% 8% 2% 13% European Solidarity gkARY: 77 34% 16% {0%
36-50 19% 15% 7%  18% Do not vote ARl 26% 16% 7% 19%
51+ W51 35% 24% 16% 6% 17% Undecided pA/SEEY 21%  11% 4% 28%

m Improve a lot ®mImprove somewhat = Stay the same ®Worsen somewhat ®mWorsen a lot = Difficult to answer/No answer

13
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If parliamentary elections were held next Sunday and the following
political parties participated in the election, which political party would
you vote for?

All respondents

Sluha Narodu

Opposition Platform — For Life
European Solidarity
Batkivshchyna

Radical Party

Holos

Shariy Party

Syla y Chest

Civic Position

Green Party

Svoboda

Samopomich

Agrarian Party of Ukraine
Ukrainian Strategy
Opposition Bloc
Democratic Sokyra
National Corps

UDAR

Syla Lyudei

Other

| would not vote
Difficult to answer/No answer

32%

20%
0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30% 35% 40%  45%  50%
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If parliamentary elections were held next Sunday and the following
political parties participated in the election, which political party would
you vote for?

Among likely voters, n=2,080

Sluha Narodu

Opposition Platform — For Life
European Solidarity
Batkivshchyna

Radical Party

Holos

Shariy Party

Syla y Chest

Civic Position

Green Party

Svoboda

Samopomich

Agrarian Party of Ukraine
Ukrainian Strategy
Opposition Bloc
Democratic Sokyra
National Corps

UDAR

Syla Lyudei

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

36%

23%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%




If parliamentary elections were held next Sunday and the following
political parties participated in the election, which political party would

you vote for?

Among those who have decided and intend to vote, n=1,608

Sluha Narodu

Opposition Platform — For Life
European Solidarity
Batkivshchyna

Radical Party

Holos

Shariy Party

Syla y Chest

Civic Position

Green Party

Svoboda

Samopomich

Agrarian Party of Ukraine
Ukrainian Strategy
Opposition Bloc
Democratic Sokyra
National Corps

UDAR

Syla Lyudei

Other

47%

7%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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If parliamentary elections were held next Sunday and the following
political parties participated in the election, which political party would

you vote for?
Top three responses are highlighted

Age Region
18-35 36-50 51+ West Center South East

Sluha Narodu 42% 27% 27% 27% 30% 40% 28%
Opposition Platform — For Life 2% 5% 13% 1% 4% 10% 24%
European Solidarity 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 4% 4%
Batkivshchyna 2% 3% 9% 8% 5% 3% 3%
Radical Party 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Holos 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% <1%
Shariy Party 2% 2% <1% <1% 1% 2% 3%
Syla y Chest <1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Civic Position 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% <1%
Green Party 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Svoboda <1% 2% 1% 2% 1% <1% 1%
Samopomich <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1%
Agrarian Party of Ukraine <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% <1%
Ukrainian Strategy 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1%
Opposition Bloc <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% <1% 1%
Democratic Sokyra <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
National Corps <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
Syla Lyudei <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
UDAR <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
Other 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7%
| would not vote 18% 14% 9% 13% 15% 13% 8%
Difficult to answer/No answer 19% 23% 19% 20% 25% 15% 17% 18
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Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the President of Ukraine
Volodymyr Zelenskyy?

December 2019 12%

June 2019 8% 6%

May 2019 5% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ® Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove = Difficult to answer/No answer

20



Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the President of Ukraine

Volodymyr Zelenskyy?
Age, Region Political Party Preference
South 36% 33% 10% 10% S11% Sluha Narodu 60% 37% 1%<1%2%
Center 24% 38% 13%  12% [14% Holos [k§/A 48% 19%  17% 2%
East 23% 36% 19%  12% (0% Radical Party [KREA 34% 16% | 21% | 18%
West 25% 34% 16% | 14% 1% Batkivshchyna [EPEA 32% 25% 20% 1%

Opposition Platform

~ For Life 10% 24% 26% 25% 15%
18-35 36% 41% (08 °7  European Solidarity pAAREY 28% 51% 5%
36-50 27% 14% 14% 2% Would not vote 34% 18% | 15% | 22%
51+ 21% 17% 16% 3% Undecided EIYA 40% 14% 9% 21%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ™ Somewhat disapprove ®Strongly disapprove m Difficult to answer/No answer

21



Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the Cabinet of Ministers
under Prime Minister Oleksiy Honcharuk?*

December 2019 7% 20% 20% 21% 33%
June 2019 5% 19% 27% 36% 13%
May 2019 g4 20% 23% 37% 15%
December 2018 (¥ 14% 50% 7%
September 2018 &4 16% 50% 6%
June 2018 A3 17% 45% 8%
March 2018 I 14% 43% 9%
December 2017 p&4 14% 49% 8%
September 2017 & 15% 42% 7%
June 2017 &4 13% 46% 7%
April 2017 L 49% 6%
September 2016 KNP 51% 8%
June 2016 g 19% 29%
February 2016 (237 25% 64% 4%
November 2015 [JAREF 25% 57% 5%
September 2015 pERRNEY 29% 54% 5%
July 2015 ARSI 32% 52% 6%
September 2014 13% 35% 27% 15% 10%
April 2014 16% 36% 16% 24% 8%
March 2014 12% 17% 27% 9%

34%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove ®Strongly disapprove = Difficult to answer/No answer

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

*From February 2014 until February 2016, ArseniyYatsenyuk served as Prime Minister of Ukraine followed by Volodymyr Hroysman (April 2016-August
2019). Oleksiy Honcharuk became prime minister of Ukraine in August of 2019. 22



Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the Cabinet of Ministers
under Prime Minister Oleksiy Honcharuk?

Age, Region

South pC¥A pAS 16% 22%

Center Y3 pAV 17% 20%

West gz 19% 23% 22%

East Z¥A 19% 26% 21%

18-35 Rl L) 19%  13%
36-50 WiA 21% 19% 21%
51+ [N 20% 27%

m Strongly approve ® Somewhat approve ® Somewhat disapprove ®Strongly disapprove m Difficult to answer/No answer

35%

32%

31%

Sluha Narodu

Holos

Radical Party

Batkivshchyna

European Solidarity

Opposition Platform
— For Life

Do not vote

Undecided

Political Party Preference

18% 33% 13% 6% 29%
5% 23% 21% 27% 24%
18% 26% 28% 28%
2% 14%  29% 30% 249%
1%10% 29% 44% 16%
1%9% 22% 48% pA/S
1%11% 21% 28% 38%
2%14% 16%  17% 52%

23



Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the Parliament of

Ukraine?*
December 2019 B3 19% 24% 32% 20%
June 2019 ISV 20% 63% 9%
May 2019 [FWEE 23% 61% 8%
December 2018 §FAH/ 27% 61% 6%

September 2018 7% 25% 64% 5%

June 2018 7% 28% 58% 6%
March 2018 VY 27% 61% 6%
December 2017 §FANVE 27% 59% 6%
September 2017 EFANYA 33% 55% 5%
June 2017 (4 31% 57% 5%
April 2017 7% 28% 60% 4%
September 2016 V&) 29% 58% 5%
June 2016 {FIERZ 35% 46% 9%
February 2016 5% 29% 59% 6%
November 2015 (&30} 31% 52% 7%
September 2015 10% 35% 48% 6%
July 2015 9% 35% 49% 6%
September 2014 k¥4 14% 36% 37% 9%
April 2014 YA 33% 24% 26% 11%

March 2014 34 32% 24% 26% 11%
February 2014 pESEEF/ 30% 50% 8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove ® Strongly disapprove m Difficult to answer/No answer

T

* Until November 2014, the Verkhovna Rada of the VII convocation, November 2014 - August 2019 - VIl convocation,
starting from August 2019 - IX convocation. 24



Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of the Parliament of

Ukraine?
Age, Region
South WAL 23% 35% 18% Sluha Narodu
Center Y/ WIS 21% Holos
West ey s 27% Radical Party
East YAV 26% Batkivshchyna

European Solidarity

18-35 B 26% 25% 21% /x4 Opposition Platform
— For Life

36-50 RSNV 24% 36% 20% Would note vote

51+ VNI 23% 38% 19% Undecided

Political Party Preference

11% 33%  24% 16% 6%
4% 22% 17% 39% 18%
22%  16% 38% 23%
2% 18% 29% 37% 14%
2% 10%  30% 50% 8%

1%10% 25% 9%

1%10% 20% 44% 25%

3%11% 21% 30% 36%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove = Difficult to answer/No answer

25
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What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures
or members of the Ukrainian government?

Volodymyr Zelenskyy 33% 35% 9% 12% 11%
Dmytro Razumkov 1% 24% 9% 18% 20% 19%
Rinat Akhmetov 9% 22% 11% 38% 3% 18%
Oleksiy Honcharuk ¥4 20% 10% 26% 13% 24%
Yuriy Boyko 10% 15% 11% 38% 7% 18%
Svyatoslav Vakarchuk [Je¥3 18% 12% 40% 5% 20%
Andriy Bohdan ¥4 16% 10% 29% 18% 22%
Yulia Tymoshenko 6% 15% 14% 53% 1%  12%
Arsen Avakov [RYI K}/ 15% 44% 5% 19%
Petro Poroshenko ATV 12% 64% 1% 9%
Oleksandr Kornienko [ERFASNI0)/888 12 15% 52% 15%
Ihor Kolomoiskiy BRI/ 14% 48% 4% 21%
Oleksandr Vilkul REZASSCR 11% 41% 15% 20%
m Very favorable ®m Somewhat favorable ® Somewhat unfavorable
m Very unfavorable ® Have not heard the name = Difficult to answer/No answer

27



What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures
or members of the Ukrainian government?
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all» Unfavorable 28



What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures
or members of the Ukrainian government?

Yuliya Tymoshenko
0
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What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures
or members of the Ukrainian government?

80%

60%

40%

20%

Yuriy Boyko

_70% 72% 72% 70

71% 71%

% 67% 65% 66% 67% 66% 68% 68%

47% 49%

29% 25%
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Oleksandr Vilkul

o/ |
80% |, o 0
60% | e 51% . 5% P 5%
40% - .

o @ 18% 18% 0
s | 12% 13% 13% 10% 12%
O% T T T T T T 1
Dec.17 Mar.18 Sep.18 Dec.18 May 19 Jun. 19 Dec. 19

all Unfavorable
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What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures

or members of the Ukrainian government?

Figure displays percentage of “favorable” responses, top three politicians/figures are highlighted

Volodymyr Zelenskyy
Dmytro Razumkov
Rinat Akhmetov
Oleksiy Honcharuk
Yuriy Boyko
Svyatoslav Vakarchuk
Andriy Bohdan

Yulia Tymoshenko
Arsen Avakov

Petro Poroshenko
Oleksandr Kornienko
Ihor Kolomoiskiy

Oleksandr Vilkul

79%

30%

30%

29%

15%

26%

28%

12%

15%

13%

19%

18%

10%

Age
36-50

63%

30%

26%

26%

20%

22%

21%

16%

15%

14%

11%

16%

10%

51+

61%

40%

35%

24%

36%

21%

16%

29%

18%

16%

10%

8%

14%

West

63%

34%

25%

27%

13%

35%

19%

27%

16%

21%

11%

8%

5%

Center

66%

35%

27%

25%

22%

21%

21%

20%

18%

17%

13%

12%

8%

Region

75%
36%
34%
29%
33%
18%
25%
15%
16%
7%
15%
21%

19%

South

East

65%

31%

50%

22%

44%

13%

18%

15%

13%

9%

13%

12%

24%
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What is your opinion of the following Ukrainian politicians, public figures
or members of the Ukrainian government?
Figure displays percentage of “favorable” responses, top three politicians/figures are highlighted

Solidarity
— For Life
Undecided

©
s

S S
= (0]
< Q
w

2 o
= S
e Ll
ol

Opposition Platform
Radical Party
Sluha Narodu
Would not vote

Volodymyr Zelenskyy 52% 58% 19% 48% 52% 98% 52% 61%
Dmytro Razumkov 36% 35% 20% 26% 26% 55% 16% 23%
Rinat Akhmetov 32% 25% 17% 56% 44% 38% 19% 22%
Oleksiy Honcharuk 20% 30% 17% 14% 23% 47% 10% 16%
Yuriy Boyko 27% 4% 3% 94% 27% 26% 15% 19%
Svyatoslav Vakarchuk 33% 98% 60% 6% 27% 21% 17% 16%
Andriy Bohdan 12% 17% 2% 8% 17% 41% 8% 13%
Yulia Tymoshenko 95% 20% 26% 21% 32% 14% 11% 15%
Arsen Avakov 26% 13% 12% 13% 16% 25% 8% 1%
Petro Poroshenko 19% 32% 94% 3% 15% 5% 13% 12%
Oleksandr Kornienko 11% 10% 2% 9% 17% 27% 4% 6%
Ilhor Kolomoiskiy 1% 7% 2% 9% 14% 21% 8% 8%

Oleksandr Vilkul 9% 2% 3% 38% 17% 12% 8% 7%



Foreign Policy Preferences
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If Ukraine was able to enter only one international economic union,
which one of the following should it be?

December 2019 56% 17%
June 2019 59% 19%
May 2019 57% 19%
December 2018 53% 13%
September 2018 54% 14%
June 2018 52% 15%
March 2018 52% 18%
December 2017 50% 16%
September 2017 52% 14%
June 2017 54% 18%
April 2017 53% 18%
September 2016 51% 19%
June 2016 54% 15%
February 2016 55% 15%
November 2015 57% 15%
September 2015 57% 17%
July 2015 55% 14%
September 2014 59% 17%
April 2014 53% 24%
March 2014 52% 27%
February 2014 41% 36%
September 2013 42% 37%
May 2013 40% 37%
September 2012 32% 42%

May 2012 37% 41%
March 2012 36% 43%

10% 20% 30%

0% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m European Union m Customs Union with Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan Other Difficult to answer/No answer
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If Ukraine could only enter one international economic union, which of

West

Center

South

East

18-35

36-50

51+

m European Union

the following should it be?

Age, Region

European Solidarity

Holos

Batkivshchyna

Sluha Narodu

Radical Party

Opposition Platform
— For Life

Would not vote

Undecided

®m Customs Union with Russia, Belarus, and Kazakhstan Other

Political Party Preference

12%

Difficult to answer/No answer

35



If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining NATO, how would you

vote?
December 2019 52% 30%

June 2019 53% 29%

May 2019
December 2018
September 2018
June 2018
March 2018
December 2017
September 2017
June 2017

April 2017
September 2016
June 2016
February 2016
November 2015
September 2015
July 2015
September 2014
April 2014
March 2014

49%
44%
45%
43%
43%
37%
34%
407%
46%
43%
39%
45%
487%
48%
41%
43%
38%
34%

28%
30%
31%
33%
33%

27%
29%
32%
30%
30%
28%
30%
31%
407%
43%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

® Would vote for Ukraine to join NATO ®mWould vote against Ukraine joining NATO = Would not vote

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Difficult to answer/No answer
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If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining NATO, how would you

vote?
Age, Region Political Party Preference
West 71% 1% European Solidarity
Center 58% 23% Holos
South 37% 45% Batkivshchyna
East 23% 62% Sluha Narodu
Radical Party
18-35 56% 25% , Opposition Platform
— For Life
36-50 50% 33% Do not vote
51+ 49% 32% Undecided
®m Would vote for Ukraine to join NATO ®m Would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
Would not vote Difficult to answer/No answer
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Views on the Donbas and Crimea
.
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In your opinion, which status should the Donbas territories under the
control of the so-called Donetsk and Luhansk People’s Republics have?

December 2019
June 2019 16% 2%4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Be part of Ukraine as before m Be part of Ukraine but with a special status
® Become part of Russia ®m Become an independent country
Other Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, which status should the Donbas territories under the
control of the so-called Donetsk and Luhansk People’s Republics have?
Political Party Preference

Age, Region

West 79%

Center

South

East

51+ 69%
36-50 68%
18-35 67%

m Be part of Ukraine as before
m Become part of Russia
Other

Batkivshchyna 81% 10% 4% 2% {@% 1%
7%4% 3%7

Radical Party 6% 2% 6% 2%

13% 5%3%

18% 2% 6% Holos 6% 6%4%2

22% 2%4% Sluha Narodu 14% 2%4%2%

European Solidarity 7% 1%6%9%

Opposition Platform

14% 3%4% _ For Life 37% 3%6%2
13%2% 5% Do not vote 65% 10% 4% 5%29
14% 3%5% Undecided 67% 11% 5%2%

m Be part of Ukraine but with a special status
B Become an independent country

Difficult to answer / No answer 40



In your opinion, which status should the entire Donbas region have (i.e.,
the entirety of Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts)?

December 2019 12% 2% 3% 4%

June 2019 14% 2% 2%3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Be part of Ukraine as before
m Be part of Ukraine but with a special status
® Become part of Russia
®m Become an independent country
® The territories controlled today by the so-called Donetsk and Luhansk People’s Republics should be separated from Ukraine
and the rest of the territory should stay within Ukraine

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer
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In your opinion, which status should the entire Donbas region have (i.e.,
the entirety of Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts)?

Age, Region
West 81% 7% 2

Center 73% 10% %2% 5%
South 66% 16% 4% 3%

East 59% 21% b 2064%

51+ 72% 12% 2% 4%

36-50 72% 11% 3% 3%
18-35 70% 13% 3% 4%

m Be part of Ukraine as before
m Be part of Ukraine but with a special status
Become part of Russia

B Become an independent country

® The territories controlled today by the so-called Donetsk and Luhansk People’s Republics should be separated from Ukraine and

the rest of the territory should stay within Ukraine
Other

Difficult to answer / No answer



In your opinion, which status should the entire Donbas region have (i.e.,
the entirety of Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts)?

Political Party Preference
m Be part of Ukraine as before

Batkivshchyna 85% 7%1 %1%4

m Be part of Ukraine but with a special status
Radical Party 4% 2% 45

Become part of Russia Holos 2% 4% E

13%1%27% 37%2%

®m Become an independent country European Solidarity

Sluha Narodu

® The territories controlled today by the so-called
Donetsk and Luhansk People’s Republics should be

separated from Ukraine and the rest of the territory Opposition P}fatform 36% 3% 3%
should stay within Ukraine — For Life
Other

Would not vote 69% 7%3%4
Difficult to answer/No answer Undecided 729 9% 1%3%
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is an illegal invasion and

occupation of independent Ukraine EEEE 6%

The war in the Donbas was launched by Russia and local

pro-Russian groups 15% 7% 9%

The war in the Donbas is an internal Ukrainian conflict 14% | 11% 14%

Citizens of Ukraine whose native language is Russian are

under pressure or threat because of their language 12% [ 13% 13%

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is the lawful protection of
Russian-speaking citizens alienated by Ukraine

6% 6% 12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Fully agree ® Rather agree ® Rather disagree m Fully disagree Difficult to answer/No answer
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Russia’s actions toward Crimea is the
lawful protection of Russian-speaking
citizens alienated by Ukraine

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

June 2018

December 2019

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is an illegal
invasion and occupation of independent
Ukraine

Difficult to answer /
No answer

m Fully or rather
disagree

m Fully or rather agree

June 2018 December 2019
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

The war in the Donbas is an internal The war in the Donbas was launched by Russia
Ukrainian conflict and local pro-Russian groups

100% -

90% - o
Difficult to answer /
No answer

80% -
70% -
60% -

m Fully or rather
disagree

50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
m Fully or rather agree
10% -

0% -
June 2018 December 2019 June 2018 December 2019
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Citizens of Ukraine whose native language is Russian
are under pressure or threat because of their language

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

June 2018

December 2019

Difficult to answer /
No answer

m Fully or rather
disagree

m Fully or rather agree
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Figure displays percentage of “fully agree” and “rather agree” responses, top response is highlighted

Age Region

18-35 36-50 West Center South

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is an illegal

invasion and occupation of independent Ukraine et sl it i 78 e 20/
The war in the Donjbas was launched by Russia 72% 69% 70% 88% 78% 56% 44%
and local pro-Russian groups

The war in the Donbas is an internal Ukrainian 29% 28% 26% 15% 21% 379 359

conflict

Citizens of Ukraine whose native language is
Russian are under pressure or threat because of 26% 28% 22% 19% 20% 30% 36%
their language

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is the lawful
protection of Russian-speaking citizens alienated 9% 12% 14% 4% 8% 17% 25%
by Ukraine
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Figure displays percentage of “fully agree” and “rather agree” responses, top response is highlighted

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is an illegal
invasion and occupation of independent
Ukraine

The war in the Donbas was launched by Russia
and local pro-Russian groups

The war in the Donbas is an internal Ukrainian
conflict

Citizens of Ukraine whose native language is
Russian are under pressure or threat because
of their language

Russia’s actions toward Crimea is the lawful
protection of Russian-speaking citizens
alienated by Ukraine

©
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89%

86%

19%

22%

7%

93%

88%

20%

13%

2%

European
Solidarity

98%

97%

6%

7%

2%

Opposition Platform
— For Life

43%

31%

63%

56%

38%

Radical Party

90%

85%

20%

26%

7%

Sluha Narodu

84%

75%

23%

25%

10%

Would not vote

75%

65%

28%

27%

15%

Undecided

80%

70%

23%

22%

8%
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If a referendum on buying or selling agricultural land issues were held
next Sunday, how would you vote?

December 2019

June 2019

m | will vote for buying or selling of agricultural land
m | will vote against the purchase / sale of agricultural land
® | would not vote*

Difficult to answer/No answer

* The “I would not vote” response option was not offered to respondents in the June 2019 poll.
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If a referendum on buying or selling agricultural land issues were held
next Sunday, how would you vote?

Age, Region Political Party Preference

Center 25% 58% 15 Sluha Narodu 37% 47% 2%

South 24% 62% 30

European Solidarity 65%

West 64% Radical Party

East 69% Holos

Opposition Platform

— For Life
18-35 32% 53% 3% Batkivshchyna
36-50 23% 627% 2 Would not vote
51+ 17% 69% 17

Undecided 19% 60% 2%

m | will vote for buying or selling of agricultural land

| would not vote

m | will vote against the purchase / sale of agricultural land

Difficult to answer/No answer
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If agricultural land became available for sale in Ukraine, should the
following categories of people or organizations be allowed to buy or sell
land?

Farmers

Citizens

Large landowners, agroholdings

Foreigners

Oligarchs

m Allowed m Not allowed Difficult to answer/No answer
53



100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

* Farmers and Citizens were grouped together as one category of people in the June 2019 poll. The December 2019

If agricultural land became available for sale in Ukraine, should the

Farmers,
citizens® Farmers C(itizens

June 2019

December 2019

poll asked about these groups separately.

following categories of people or organizations be allowed to buy or sell

land?

Large landowners, agroholdings

Difficult to answer /
No answer

m Not allowed

m Allowed

June 2019 December 2019
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If agricultural land became available for sale in Ukraine, should the
following categories of people or organizations be allowed to buy or sell
land?

Foreigners Oligarchs

100% -

90% -
Difficult to answer /
No answer

80% -
70% -
60% -
503 - m Not allowed
40% -
30% -
20% - m Allowed

10% -

0% -
June 2019 December 2019 June 2019 December 2019



If agricultural land became available for sale in Ukraine, should the

following categories of people or organizations be allowed to buy or sell

land?
Figure displays percentages of “allowed” responses, top response is highlighted

Age Region

18-35 36-50 Center South

Farmers 73% 69% 71% 76% 65% 70% 81%
Citizens 73% 70% 70% 75% 66% 71% 78%
Large landowners, agroholdings 36% 25% 20% 26% 25% 29% 24%
Foreigners 18% 8% 5% 10% 9% 11% 7%
Oligarchs 12% 8% 6% 6% 9% 12% 6%
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Which three of the following issues are the most important for Ukraine?
Up to three responses permitted

44%

40%

Corruption within the state bodies
Military conflict in Donbas
Unemployment

Inflation*

Low level of industrial production**
Social protection for the poor
Government incompetence
Healthcare

Relations with Russia

Political instability

Crime

Delay in salary/pension payments
Annexation of Crimea by Russia
Environment

Devaluation of the hryvnia

Lack of agricultural land market
Lack/possibility of cutting off gas, electricity, water
Russian language status

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRI polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”



Which three of the following issues are the most important for Ukraine?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Corruption within the state o0 4o 370 51% 42% 49% 37% 43% 47% 45% 39% 38% 52% 51% 46% 48% 40% 49% 49% 45% 54% 48% A44%

bodies

Military conflict in Donbas - - - - - - 73% 64% 60% 57% 52% 53% 54% 50% 43% 42% 41% 53% 57% 49% 37% 45% 40%
Unemployment 54% 54% 50% 53% 55% 40% 24% 30% 27% 30% 29% 29% 26% 29% 24% 25% 23% 26% 22% 17% 36% 30% 32%
Growth of prices* 35% 34% 39% 26% 35% 20% 17% 28% 25% 24% 27% 27% 24% 24% 36% 41% 27% 28% 24% 24% 32% 31% 30%

t‘:&bec‘;ieénii‘”d““”al 43% 43% 40% 45% 44% 40% 14% 23% 25% 27% 28% 28% 30% 29% 29% 28% 11% 27% 26% 25% 22% 18% 19%

Social protection for the poor 25% 27% 31% 23% 30% 17% 9% 13% 18% 16% 21% 22% 17% 20% 14% 17% 10% 16% 13% 17% 16% 17% 18%
Government incompetence  17% 19% 13% 22% 17% 26% 14% 20% 21% 24% 23% 24% 23% 19% 19% 19% 15% 20% 21% 23% 14% 14% 12%

Healthcare S Lo oo 9% 10% 20% 1% 9% 10% 11% 13% 11%
Relations with Russia 12% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 20% 11% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 8% 11% 15% 8% 10% 11%
Political instability 19% 19% 16% 21% 14% 50% 23% 15% 20% 22% 22% 17% 17% 15% 17% 18% 12% 17% 16% 20% 11% 12% 10%
Crime 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 17% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 12% 9% 10% 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9%
LIElE il LA g 9% 6% 10% 9% 10% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6%
payments

Anngxatlon of Crimea by ) ) ) i ) ) ) i i ) ) i i ) ) ) i ) ) _ 3% 3% 4%
Russia

Environment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%

Devaluation of the hryvnia 6% 6% 10% 5% 6% 9% 16% 22% 17% 18% 16% 16% 13% 12% 13% 11% 11% 8% 11% 13% 4% 5% 3%

Lack of agricultural land
market

Lack/possibility of cutting off

.. 6% 3% 6% 3% 6% 2% 14% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2%
gas, electricity, water

Russian language status 2% 2% 9% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Rights to land ownership 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% - - -
E‘:isr;':;‘ PMETEAEE T 2 S 14% 7% T% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 10%

Other 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%
DI o) U o 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
No answer

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRl polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”



Which three of the following issues are the most important for Ukraine?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

I S N A

Corruption within the state bodies 41% 43% 47% 45%
Military conflict in Donbas 47% 40% 39% 33%
Unemployment 37% 29% 32% 32%
Inflation* 32% 25% 29% 41%
Low level of industrial production** 14% 21% 22% 20%
Social protection for the poor 17% 17% 18% 24%
Government incompetence 12% 15% 11% 12%
Healthcare 7% 12% 1% 20%
Relations with Russia 9% 10% 11% 13%
Political instability 8% 11% 10% 10%
Crime 9% 7% 11% 8%
Delay in salary/pension payments 5% 6% 6% 5%
Annexation of Crimea by Russia 4% 4% 4% 5%
Environment 3% 3% 5% 4%
Devaluation of the hryvnia 3% 2% 4% 3%
Lack of agricultural land market 2% 2% 4% 2%
Lack/possibility of cutting off gas, electricity, water 1% 2% 1% 2%
Russian language status 1% <1% 1% 2%
Other 5% 5% 3% 2%
Difficult to answer/No answer 2% 3% 1% 1%

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRl polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”



Which three of the following issues are the most important for Ukraine?
Up to three responses permitted

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Corruption within the state bodies 45% 49% 40%
Military conflict in Donbas 39% 38% 43%
Unemployment 38% 35% 27%
Inflation*® 33% 27% 29%
Low level of industrial production** 17% 22% 20%
Social protection for the poor 11% 15% 25%
Government incompetence 12% 12% 13%
Healthcare 8% 11% 14%
Relations with Russia 12% 12% 9%
Political instability 11% 11% 8%
Crime 12% 10% 6%
Delay in salary/pension payments 7% 5% 5%
Annexation of Crimea by Russia 5% 3% 3%
Environment 7% 3% 2%
Devaluation of the hryvnia 5% 2% 2%
Lack of agricultural land market 3% 2% 2%
Lack/possibility of cutting off gas, electricity, water 1% 1% 2%
Russian language status 1% 1% 1%
Other 3% 3% 6%
Difficult to answer/No answer 2% 2% 2%

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRl polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”



Which three of the following issues are the most important for you
personally?

Up to three responses permitted
Inflation®

48%
Military conflict in Donbas

Unemployment

Corruption within the state bodies

Social protection for the poor

Healthcare

Low level of industrial production**

Government incompetence

Delay in salary/pension payments

Political instability

Crime

Relations with Russia

Devaluation of the hryvnia

Environment

Annexation of Crimea by Russia

Lack/possibility of cutting off gas, electricity, water
Russian language status

Lack of agricultural land market

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer
*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRI polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”



Which three of the following issues are the most important for you personally?
Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Inflation* 57% 59% 54% 54% 58% 46% 43% 51% 55% 53% 50% 48% 53% 44% 68% 69% 42% 65% 68% 62% 46% 49% 48%
Military conflict in Donbas - - - - - - 48% 45% 35% 37% 35% 35% 32% 34% 28% 26% 25% 30% 29% 20% 30% 33% 29%
Unemployment 51% 49% 51% 50% 51% 50% 35% 37% 34% 38% 39% 33% 33% 34% 26% 25% 21% 28% 24% 26% 28% 25% 27%
Egcrj:gftw” within the state 1o 539 939 2794 25% 28% 19% 21% 24% 21% 21% 20% 26% 30% 20% 23% 25% 21% 17% 17% 33% 29% 26%
Social protection for poor  34% 36% 39% 37% 40% 30% 19% 25% 31% 30% 30% 31% 32% 31% 26% 25% 12% 24% 20% 26% 20% 21% 21%
Healthcare S ..o oo 22% 25% 23% 25% 22% 28% 18% 21% 21%

Low level of industrial
production**

Government incompetence 11% 9% 6% 12% 8% 10% 8% 12% 14% 13% 17% 13% 14% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 9%
Delay in salary/pension

24% 20% 20% 22% 23% 23% 10% 12% 15% 17% 18% 14% 18% 18% 10% 12% 8% 11% 11% 14% 14% 12% 12%

21% 14% 20% 21% 20% 22% 17% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 7% 7% 9%

payments

Political instability 9% 8% 7% 9% 6% 32% 12% 8% 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 8%
Crime 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 15% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 12% 9% 11% 8% 11% 7% 9% 10% 9% 6% 7% 7%
Relations with Russia 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% Tk Tk Tk
Devaluation of the hryvnia 10% 12% 11% 9% 12% 12% 27% 38% 34% 36% 28% 30% 26% 23% 24% 21% 15% 21% 27% 23% 9% 8% 5%
Environment = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4%
ézg:i);atmn of Crimea by ) . . ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) i i i i i . 99 3% 9y

Lack/possibility of cutting
off gas, electricity, water

Russian language status 2% 4% 8% 3% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Lack of agricultural land
market

Rights to land ownership 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% Th - - -
Russian presence in the

10% 8% 12% 10% 8% 6% 25% 12% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 2% 5% 10% 8% 2% 2% 2%

; : . . - - . - - = = - - = - - - - - - 3% 2% 2%

- - = = = - 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% - = =

Crimea

Other 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5%
DI el 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
No answer

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRI polling has translated this response as “low industry production.” 63



Which three of the following issues are the most important for you
personally?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Age Region
18-35 36-50 51+ EN Center South East

Growth of prices* 49% 44% 51% 46% 45% 48% 63%
Military conflict in Donbas 26% 30% 30% 31% 28% 26% 35%
Unemployment 32% 31% 21% 38% 21% 25% 23%
Corruption within the state bodies 29% 28% 22% 28% 24% 28% 22%
Social protection for the poor 13% 18% 29% 20% 20% 22% 24%
Healthcare 16% 19% 25% 14% 22% 23% 30%
Low level of industrial production** 11% 16% 10% 10% 13% 11% 14%
Government incompetence 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10%
Delay in salary/pension payments 9% 7% 9% 7% 10% 10% 6%
Political instability 11% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 11%
Crime 11% 7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4%
Relations with Russia 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7%
Devaluation of the ryvnia 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Environment 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Annexation of Crimea by Russia 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Lack/possibility of cutting off gas, electricity, water 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Russian language status 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3%
Lack of agricultural land market 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Other 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 1%
Difficult to answer/No answer 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%

*Past IRI polling has translated this response as “Growth of prices” or “Control over price growth.”
**Past IRI polling has translated this response as “low industry production.”
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Do you live in an apartment building?

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer/No answer

66



Do either you or a family member own the apartment you live in?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer/No answer

67



How would you assess the condition of your apartment building?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

m Excellent
m Good

Average

m Bad

Hm Terrible

m Difficult to answer/No answer

68



Do either you or a family member take responsibility for territory near
your apartment building?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer/No answer

69



Who among the following do you think should be most responsible for
capital improvements to your apartment building?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

Up to two responses permitted

Utility companies 54%
Building tenants
Municipal authorities
The state authorities
Local businesses

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer
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Would you contribute financially to capital improvements to your
apartment building?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

m Definitely yes

®m Somewhat yes

m Somewhat no

m Definitely no

Difficult to answer/No answer

71



Would you contribute financially to capital improvements to your
apartment building?

Among those who live in an apartment building, n=1,219

Age 18-35 Age 36-50

m Definitely yes

®m Somewhat yes

® Somewhat no

m Definitely no

Difficult to answer/No
answer

72



Funding of Political Parties
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Should political parties report their funding sources?

m Definitely yes

®m Somewhat yes

® Somewhat no

m Definitely no

Difficult to answer / No answer
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Do you support or oppose state financial assistance for parliamentary

political parties?

m Definitely support

m Somewhat support

m Somewhat oppose

m Definitely oppose

m Difficult to answer / No answer

75
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Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction or in the
wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or in the
wrong direction?

December 2019
August 2019
May 2019
d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
B Right direction ® Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer
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Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction
or in the wrong direction?
Age

18-35 (n=332)

36-50 (n=348)

51+ (n=520)

d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 06%
In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or in
the wrong direction?

18-35 (n=332)
36-50 (n=348)

51+ (n=520)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Right direction B Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer
78



Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

Do you approve or disapprove the activities of your city mayor?*

m Strongly approve ® Somewhat approve ® Somewhat disapprove ™ Strongly disapprove m Difficult to answer / No answer

December 2019
August 2019

May 2019

T

0% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96%
Do you approve or disapprove the activities of your city council?

100%

December 2019 KA 17%

August 2019 YA 14%

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly approve mSomewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove = Difficult to answer / No answer
*Note: The poll was conducted after Mayor Alla Ginak resigned from the position of mayor of Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi on July 25.
Secretary of the Municipal Government, Victor Hrozov, became acting mayor on July 25. This power transition increased

uncertainty in data interpretation. 79



Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi
In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

authorities?
Up to three responses permitted

Medical institutions 41%
Roads

Housing and communal areas

Water supply

Garbage collection

Industrial areas / Industrial development

Public transportation

Sewage

Security

Schools

Social assistance

Sidewalks

Street lightning

Environment

Kindergartens

Public parks and gardens

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Parking

Sport establishments

Heating

Accessibility for persons with disabilities

Street markets

Yards and spaces around houses

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Land issues

Culture institutions

Administrative services provision

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer




Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi
In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

authorities?

| May201 December 2019

Medical institutions

Roads

Housing and communal areas

Water supply

Garbage collection

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Public transportation

Sewage

Security

Schools

Social assistance

Sidewalks

Street lightning

Environment

Kindergartens

Public parks and gardens

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Parking

Sport establishments

Heating

Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Street markets

Yards and spaces around houses

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Land issues

Culture institutions

Administrative services provision

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

28%
33%
35%
24%
9%
17%
7%
10%
8%
6%
19%
13%
3%
8%
4%
4%
9%
4%
4%
2%
3%
1%
4%
9%
3%
1%
12%
3%
1%

41%
35%
28%
22%
17%
15%
14%
12%
11%
10%
9%
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Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi
In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

authorities?

| 183500332 | 3650(n=348) | 51+ (n=520)

Medical institutions

Roads

Housing and communal areas

Water supply

Garbage collection

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Public transportation

Sewage

Security

Schools

Social assistance

Sidewalks

Street lightning

Environment

Kindergartens

Public parks and gardens

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Parking

Sport establishments

Heating

Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Street markets

Yards and spaces around houses

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Land issues

Administrative services provision

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

42%
41%
24%
23%
19%
8%
13%
13%
13%
14%
5%
6%

37%
36%
30%
24%
18%
13%
15%
14%
13%
13%
6%
5%
8%
3%

44%
31%
29%
21%
16%
21%
13%
9%
9%
5%
13%
9%
6%
8%
3%
4%
5%
3%
1%
5%
2%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
0%
6%
2%
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Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

In the past two years, have you had to interact with your city
government offices (mayoral office, executive committee, city council,
rayon council, rayon administration, communal enterprises)?

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer / No answer
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Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi o
How would you rate the service you received from the local authorities?

Among those who have interacted with city government offices in the past two years, n=197

Manner in which office staff treated me 29% 7% 2%

How simple and clear the decisions and/or advice
provided by the officials were

16% 3%

Quality of service received 18% 1%

Waiting time (if addressed personally, not through

telephone, post, etc.) 11% 3%

Level of office staff’s knowledge on the subject

matter 1% .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Excellent ® Good Average m Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer / No answer

84



Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining NATO, how would you
vote?

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Would vote for Ukraine to join NATO ® Would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
Would not vote Difficult to answer / No answer

If Ukraine was able to enter only one international economic union, which one
of the following should it be:

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m European Union m Customs Union with Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan = Other = Difficult to answer / No answer 85
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Zaporizhzhia

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction
or in the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Right direction ® Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer 87



Zaporizhzhia
In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction

or in the wrong direction?
Age

18-35 (n=352)

36-50 (n=313)

51+ (n=535)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?

18-35 (n=352)
36-50 (n=313)

51+ (n=535)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Right direction B Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer
88



Zaporizhzhia

Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of your city mayor?

December 2019 10% 15%

August 2019

May 2019 10% 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of your city council?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve B Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove = Difficult to answer / No answer
89



Zaporizhzhia

In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal
authorities?

Up to three responses permitted
54%

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas
Environment

Public transportation

Roads

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Social assistance

Schools

Security

Kindergartens

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Public parks and gardens

Yards and spaces around houses
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Heating

Street lightning

Sport establishments

Sewage

Water supply

Administrative services provision
Sidewalks

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Parking

Street markets

Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer




In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Zaporizhzhia

authorities?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas
Environment

Public transportation

Roads

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Social assistance

Schools

Security

Kindergartens

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities

Public parks and gardens

Yards and spaces around houses
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Heating

Street lightning

Sport establishments

Sewage

Water supply

Administrative services provision
Sidewalks

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Parking

Street markets

Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

41%
53%
21%
20%
39%
13%
7%
13%
4%
9%
7%
4%
5%
6%
3%
3%
3%
3%
4%
2%
1%
6%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%

54%
42%
31%
27%
23%
18%
15%
14%
10%
8%
6%
4%
4%
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Zaporizhzhia

In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

authorities?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas
Environment

Public transportation

Roads

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Social assistance

Schools

Security

Kindergartens

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Public parks and gardens

Yards and spaces around houses
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Heating

Street lightning

Sport establishments

Sewage

Water supply

Administrative services provision
Sidewalks

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Parking

Street markets

Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

49%
31%
34%
24%
29%
13%
11%
24%
1%
14%
9%
5%
7%
3%
5%
3%
3%
3%
3%
1%
2%
2%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

52%
449%
32%
26%
19%
19%
17%
17%
9%
8%
6%
6%
6%
3%
4%
2%
3%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
2%
1%

59%
49%
28%
30%
22%
21%
16%
7%
10%
3%
5%
3%
1%
4%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
2%

18-35 (n=352) 36-50 (n=313) 51+ (n=535)
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Zaporizhzhia

In the past two years, have you had to interact with your city
government offices (mayoral office, executive committee, city council,
rayon council, rayon administration, communal enterprises)?

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer / No answer
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Zaporizhzhia
How would you rate the service you received from the local authorities?

Among those who have interacted with city government offices in the past two years, n=176

How simple and clear the decisions and/or advice
provided by the officials were

15% @%

Level of office staff’s knowledge on the subject
matter

Manner in which office staff treated me 12% 3%

Quality of service received

Waiting time (if addressed personally, not through
telephone, post, etc.)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Excellent = Good Average m Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer / No answer
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Zaporizhzhia
If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining NATO, how would you
vote?

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Would vote for Ukraine to join NATO ®m Would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
Would not vote Difficult to answer / No answer

If Ukraine was able to enter only one international economic union,
which one of the following should it be:

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mEuropean Union ~ ®Customs Union with Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan Other Difficult to answer / No answer
95
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Uzhhorod

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction

or in the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Right direction B Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer 97



Uzhhorod

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction or in

the wrong direction?
Age

18-35 (n=430)

36-50 (n=332)

51+ (n=438)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or in
the wrong direction?

18-35 (n=430)

36-50 (n=332)

51+ (n=438)

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Right direction ® Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer 98
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Uzhhorod

Do you approve or disapprove the activities of your city mayor?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Do you approve or disapprove the activities of your city council?

December 2019

August 2019 B

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove m Difficult to answer / No answe9r9



Uzhhorod

In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal
authorities?

Up to three responses permitted

Roads

Medical institutions

Schools

Housing and communal areas

Public transportation

Kindergartens

Garbage collection

Sidewalks

Sewage

Street lightning

Environment

Security

Parking

Public parks and gardens

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Social assistance

Yards and spaces around houses
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Water supply

Heating

Sport establishments

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Land issues

Administrative services provision

Street markets

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

43%
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In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Uzhhorod

authorities?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

| My

Roads

Medical institutions

Schools

Housing and communal areas

Public transportation

Kindergartens

Garbage collection

Sidewalks

Sewage

Street lightning

Environment

Security

Parking

Public parks and gardens

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Social assistance

Yards and spaces around houses
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Water supply

Heating

Sport establishments

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Culture institutions

Land issues

Administrative services provision

Street markets

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

41%
17%
11%
25%
12%
9%
13%
12%
9%
5%
7%
5%
4%
3%
7%

43%
30%
20%
18%
15%
14%
14%
14%
10%
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Uzhhorod

In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal
authorities?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

Roads 39% 47% 44%
Medical institutions 36% 30% 24%
Schools 21% 25% 16%
Housing and communal areas 14% 19% 21%
Public transportation 19% 12% 13%
Kindergartens 16% 17% 10%
Garbage collection 19% 10% 11%
Sidewalks 1% 14% 15%
Sewage 7% 12% 12%
Street lightning 5% 7% 6%
Environment 9% 4% 3%
Security 8% 5% 2%
Parking 7% 6% 2%
Public parks and gardens 6% 6% 2%
Industrial areas/Industrial development 4% 2% 6%
Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities 5% 3% 4%
Social assistance 5% 2% 4%
Yards and spaces around houses 4% 2% 2%
Accessibility for persons with disabilities 4% 2% 1%
Water supply 3% 1% 2%
Heating 3% 2% 1%
Sport establishments 3% 1% 1%
Citizens participation in the decision-making process 2% <1% 1%
Culture institutions 2% 1% <1%
Land issues 1% <1% 1%
Administrative services provision 2% <1% 1%
Street markets <1% <1% 1%
Other 5% 7% 8%
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% 3% 3%
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Uzhhorod

In the past two years, have you had to interact with your city
government offices (mayoral office, executive committee, city council,
rayon council, rayon administration, communal enterprises)?

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer / No answer
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Uzhhorod
How would you rate the service you received from the local authorities?

(Among those who have interacted with city government offices in the past two years, n=224)

Level of office staff’s knowledge on the subject
matter

20% 2%

Manner in which office staff treated me

Quality of service received

How simple and clear the decisions and/or advice
provided by the officials were

Waiting time (if addressed personally, not through
telephone, post, etc.)

T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Excellent m Good Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer / No answer
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Uzhhorod

If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining NATO, how would you
vote?

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Would vote for Ukraine to join NATO ®m Would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
Would not vote Difficult to answer / No answer

If Ukraine was able to enter only one international economic union,
which one of the following should it be:

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mEuropean Union  mCustoms Union with Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan Other Difficult to answer / No answer
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Uzhhorod

Do you support or oppose keeping primary education languages other than
Ukrainian?

December 2019 4%

August 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove = Difficult to answer / No answer
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Uzhhorod

Do you support or oppose keeping primary education languages other
than Ukrainian?

Age, languages spoken at home*

18-35 (n=430) 52% pA 6% 19%

36-50 (n=332) 52% 18% 5% 20%

51+ (n=438) 52% 22% 2% 19%

Hungarian (n=58) 24%

Russian (n=268) 16% 3% 15%

Ukrainian (n=1,050) 51% 20% 4% 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly approve ®Somewhat approve ®Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove m Difficult to answer / No answer

* Multiple responses permitted for language(s) most spoken at home.
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Chernihiv

In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction or in
the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019

May 2019

d% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 7(5% 86% 9(5% 1 06%
In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or in
the wrong direction?

December 2019

August 2019
May 2019
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Right direction B Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer
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Chernihiv

Age
In general, would you say that your city is heading in the right direction or

in the wrong direction?

18-35 (n=360)

36-50 (n=351)

51+ (n=490)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

In general, would you say that Ukraine is heading in the right direction or
in the wrong direction?

18-35 (n=360)

36-50 (n=351)

51+ (n=490)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Right direction ® Wrong direction Difficult to answer / No answer
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Chernihiv
Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of your city mayor?

December 2019 5% 2% 6%

August 2019 8% 1% 8%

May 2019 1% 3% 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Do you approve or disapprove of the activities of your city council?
December 2019
August 2019 15%

May 2019 21%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly approve ® Somewhat approve m Somewhat disapprove m Strongly disapprove = Difficult to answer / No answer

111



Chernihiv

In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal
authorities?
UP TO 3 RESPONSES PERMITTED

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas

Public transportation

Schools

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Roads

Kindergartens

Social assistance

Environment

Security

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Sport establishments

Sewage

Heating

Street lightning

Sidewalks

Yards and spaces around houses

Water supply

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Parking

Culture institutions

Public parks and gardens

Administrative services provision

Street markets

Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

57%
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In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Chernihiv

authorities?

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

| M0

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas

Public transportation

Schools

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Roads

Kindergartens

Social assistance

Environment

Security

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities
Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Sport establishments

Sewage

Heating

Street lightning

Sidewalks

Yards and spaces around houses

Water supply

Citizens participation in the decision-making process
Parking

Culture institutions

Public parks and gardens

Administrative services provision

Street markets

Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

42%
42%
23%
9%
21%
17%
8%
10%
5%
5%

57%
41%
27%
19%
14%
10%
10%
9%

5%

5%
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In your opinion, what areas should be of top priority for your municipal

Up to three responses permitted, top three responses are highlighted

| 1835(n=360) | 36:50 (n=351) | 51+ (n=490)

Medical institutions

Housing and communal areas
Public transportation
Schools

Industrial areas / Industrial development
Kindergartens

Roads

Social assistance
Environment

Security

Garbage collection

Transparency and openness of the municipal authorities

Accessibility for persons with disabilities
Sport establishments

Sewage

Heating

Street lightning

Sidewalks

Yards and spaces around houses

Water supply

Citizens participation in the decision-making process

Parking

Culture institutions

Public parks and gardens

Street markets

Administrative services provision
Land issues

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

Chernihiv

authorities?

50%
36%
28%
22%
10%
16%
15%
7%
7%
8%
9%

59%
44%
24%
24%
13%
11%
8%
12%
5%
6%
2%
4%
3%
4%
3%
3%
4%
3%
2%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
1%
6%

61%
42%
29%
12%
17%
5%
8%
7%
4%
2%
4%
5%
3%
2%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
4%
7%
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Chernihiv

In the past two years, have you had to interact with your city
government offices (mayoral office, executive committee, city council,
rayon council, rayon administration, communal enterprises)?

mYes

m No

Difficult to answer / No answer
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Chernihiv
How would you rate the service you received from the local authorities?

(Among those who have interacted with city government offices in the past two years, n=179)

Manner in which office staff treated me 19% 8% 4%

Waiting time (if addressed personally, not through 1% o B
telephone, post, etc.) 0 0

Level of office staff’s knowledge on the subject 0 0
matter 19% 9% 9%
How simple and clear the decisions and/or advice 9% 5%

provided by the officials were

Quality of service received 21% 14% 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Excellent = Good Average m Bad m Terrible m Difficult to answer / No answer
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Chernihiv
If a referendum was held today on Ukraine joining the NATO, how would you vote?

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

If Ukraine was able to enter only one international economic union, which one of the
following should it be:

December 2019

May 2019

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m European Union m Customs Union with Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan Other Difficult to answer / No answer
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GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

SECTOR OF
EMPLOYMENT

OCCUPATION

Demographics - National Poll

SETTLE
MENT
TYPE

vac: | 5
remates | 55
103 | o
seso | 27
st I
Primary /Non-complete secondary . 3%
General secondary _ 18%
Vocational secondary _ 39%
Higher/Non-complete higher _ 41%
(oot vwork |
Private _ 33%
State _ 18%

Public, nongovernmental I 1%
Dificult to answer/No answer I 1%

worker | 25

Farmer/Peasant I 1%

White collar - 11%

Higher or medium level executive - 5%

Pensioner (not working) _ 27%
Student . 3%
Housewife - 7%
Unemployed - 9%

Self-employed/Entrepreneur - 6%

other [Jj 5%

Difficult to answer/No answer I 1%

cry | ¢
vitage | 3%
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Ukrainian

Russian

Other I 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer I 1%

LANGUAGES
SPOKEN AT HOME

Ukrainian
=z
% Russian
=z
ﬁ English
L
2 Polish
=)
g German
3
Other
> Ukrainian
— =
_o' g‘ Russian - 7%
a B E Other I 2%
=z Difficult to answer/No answer I 1%
(o} Ukrainian
>
C E Russian l 3%
z
.9 o Other . 3%
‘E Difficult to answer/No answer I 1%
Z Orthodox UPC KP (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church of Ukraine)
Orthodox UPC MP (Moscow Patriarchate)
: Greek Catholic
8 z Catholic I 1%
o o Protestant 9
- 1%
: o Atheist
S | believe in God, but do not belong to any religion _ 21%
- Other l 3%
%‘n Difficult to answer/No answer l 3%
c g e N O7
q) jﬁ Member of a political party I 1%
D E g Member of NGO I 1%
==

Difficult to answer/No answer | 1%
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We need to save money for food 18%

We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow

[0)
money for buying clothes and shoes 29%

We have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes,
but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a
good suit, a mobile phone, or a vacuum cleaner

32%

We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchasing
more expensive things (e.g., appliances)

14%

FINANCIAL SITUATION

We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchases like
a car or an apartment

5%

| can buy anything at any time 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer 2%

Demographics - National Poll

0

S

b 20% 40% 60%
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Demographics - Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

PARTIES

, NGOs
MEMEBE

SECTOR OF
EMPLOYMENT

GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

OCCUPATION

RSHIP

Males

Females

18-35

36-50

51+

Primary / Non-complete secondary
General secondary
Vocational secondary

Higher / Non-complete higher
| do not work

Private

State

Public, nongovernmental
Dificult to answer / No answer
Worker

White collar

Higher or medium level executive
Pensioner (not working)
Student

Housewife

Unemployed

Self-employed / Entrepreneur

None

Member of a political party

I 7%
-k

I %

I ;7
B o

\ <1%

| 1%

I -

B s«

B 2

I 5

| A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%



Demographics - Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

LANGUAGES
SPOKEN AT
HOME

LANGUAGES KNOWN

NATIONALITY

IDENTITY

RELIGION

Ukrainian

Russian

Bulgarian

Other

Ukrainian

Russian

English

Polish

German

Bulgarian

Romanian

Other

Ukrainian

Russian

Moldovan

Bulgarian

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer
Ukrainian

Russian

Moldovan

Bulgarian

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer
Orthodox UPC KP (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church of Ukraine)
Orthodox UPC MP (Moscow Patriarchate)
Protestant

Atheist

| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion
Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

I 337
I, 01%

| 1%
| 1%

I,  53%
I 9'9%

I 22%

2%
W 4
M 5%
| 1%
M 5%

B 2%
B 3%
W 4%
| 1%

I 79%

I 10%

| 1%
| 1%
M 7
i 2%

I 2%

I 52

B 3%
o 5%

B 13%

W 4%
2%
0%

20%

40%

60%

I 70%
I 209

80%

100% 1723



Demographics - Bilhorod-Dnistrovskyi

FINANCIAL SITUATION

We need to save money for food

We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow
money for buying clothes and shoes

We have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes,
but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a
good suit, a mobile phone, or a vacuum cleaner

We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchasing
more expensive things (e.g., appliances)

We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchases like
a car or an apartment

| can buy anything at any time

Difficult to answer / No answer

0

IS

3%

<1%

1%

20%

21%

28%

38%

40%

60%
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Demographics - Zaporizhzhia

GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

SECTOR OF EMPLOYMENT

OCCUPATION

PARTIES, NGOs
MEMEBERSHIP

Males

Females

18-35

36-50

51+

Primary / Non-complete secondary
General secondary
Vocational secondary

Higher / Non-complete higher
Dificult to answer / No answer
| do not work

Private

State

Public, nongovernmental

Dificult to answer / No answer

White collar

Higher or medium level executive
Pensioner (not working)

Student

Housewife

Unemployed

Self-employed / Entrepreneur
Other

Dificult to answer / No answer
None

Member of a political party

Member of an NGO I 1%




Demographics - Zaporizhzhia

LANGUAGES
SPOKEN AT HOME

LANGUAGES KNOWN

NATIONALITY

IDENTITY

RELIGION

Ukrainian

Russian

Polish

Other

Ukrainian

Russian

English

Polish

German

Other

Ukrainian

Russian

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer
Ukrainian

Russian

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer
Orthodox UPC KP (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church of Ukraine)
Orthodox UPC MP (Moscow Patriarchate)
Protestant

Atheist

| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion
Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

B+

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100% 126



We need to save money for food 24%

We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow

[0)
money for buying clothes and shoes 32%

We have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes,

.‘E but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a 25%
c good suit, a mobile phone, or a vacuum cleaner
N 3
< g
.!:l & We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other
(. purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchasing 11%
Oo more expensive things (e.g., appliances)
%
C
N We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive
I purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchases like
- a car or an apartment
O
®
C
% | can buy anything at any time 2%
on
O
E Difficult to answer / No answer 1%
Q
()
0% 20% 40%

60%
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Demographics - Uzhhorod

PARTIES,

GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

SECTOR OF
EMPLOYMENT

OCCUPATION

NGOs
MEMEBERSHIP

Males

Females

18-35

36-50

51+

General secondary
Vocational secondary

Higher / Non-complete higher
| do not work

Private

State

Public, nongovernmental
Dificult to answer / No answer
Worker

White collar

Higher or medium level executive
Pensioner (not working)
Student

Housewife

Unemployed

Self-employed / Entrepreneur
Other

None

Member of a political party

Member of NGO

| 1%
I
o

B

e

N

B s

B s

N 3

B o
... g
| 1%

| 1%

0% 10%  20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Ukrainian | 37
Russian | NEGEG 22Y%
Polish | 1%
Hungarian [l 5%
Romanian | 1%
Slovak | 2%
other [ 4%
Ukrainian | OS5/
Russian - [ 775
English | 299
Polish |l 5%
German [ 8%
Hungarian | 16%
Bulgarian | 1%
Romanian | 1%
Rusyn I 5%
Stovak | 17%
other | 8%
Ukrainian | R R 399
Russian || 3%
Hungarian | 3%
Rusyn | 1%
other | 3%
Ukrainian - | AR ©09%
Russian [ 2%
Hungarian | 2%
Rusyn 2%
other | 3%
Difficult to answer / No answer | 1%
Orthodox UPC KP (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church of Ukraine) | ENRRREENENEGEGEGEGGE - 1Y
Orthodox UPC MP (Moscow Patriarchate) [l 4%
Greek Catholic | IENEGGE 19%
Catholic |l 5%
Protestant | 1%
Atheist |l 5%
| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion [l 8%
other Il 4%

Difficult to answer / No answer || 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 129

LANGUAGES
SPOKEN AT HOME

LANGUAGES KNOWN

NATIONALITY

IDENTITY

RELIGION

Demographics - Uzhhorod



Demographics - Uzhhorod

FINANCIAL STATUS

We need to save money for food 15%

We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow

0,
money for buying clothes and shoes 30%

We have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes,
but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a
good suit, a mobile phone, or a vacuum cleaner

27%

We have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchasing
more expensive things (e.g., appliances)

18%

We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive
purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchases like
a car or an apartment

| can buy anything at any time 2%

Difficult to answer / No answer 1%

0

IS

o 20% 40%

60%
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PARTIES,
NGOs

Demographics - Chernihiv

GENDER

AGE

EDUCATION

SECTOR OF
EMPLOYMENT

OCCUPATION

MEMEBER
SHIP

Males

Females

18-35

36-50

51+

Primary / Non-complete secondary
General secondary

Vocational secondary

Higher / Non-complete higher
| do not work

Private

State

Dificult to answer / No answer
Worker

White collar

Higher or medium level executive
Pensioner (not working)
Student

Housewife

Unemployed

Self-employed / Entrepreneur
Other

None

Member of a political party




Ukrainian

59%
70%

Russian

o)

LANGUAGES
SPOKEN AT
HOME

Other

L
N
R

Ukrainian

99%

Russian

85%

English
Polish I 3%
German I 3%

Other

23%

LANGUAGES KNOWN

Ukrainian

Russian . 5%

Other I 2%

93%

1A%

NATIONALITY

Ukrainian
Russian I 2%
Other I 2%

95%

IDENTITY

Difficult to answer / No answer I 1%

Orthodox UPC KP (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church of Ukraine) 41%

Orthodox UPC MP (Moscow Patriarchate)

12%

Atheist

o
R

RELIGION

35%

| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion

Other I 3%

Difficult to answer / No answer I 3%

Demographics - Chern
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13%

We need to save money for food

We have enough money for food, but we need to save or borrow

: 31%
money for buying clothes and shoes

We have enough money for food and necessary clothing and shoes,

but we need to save or borrow money for other purchases like a 42%
good suit, a mobile phone, or a vacuum cleaner
23
<
o= n e have enough money for food, clothing, shoes, and other
A We h gh y for food, clothing, sh d oth
- = purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchasing 10%
O more expensive things (e.g., appliances
E O things ( l )
c 2
L
O We have enough money for food, clothes, shoes, and expensive
I purchases, but we need to save or borrow money for purchases like
n a car or an apartment
O
o
i
al | can buy anything at any time 1%
m (o]
|
on
o
GE) Difficult to answer / No answer 1%
@)
0% 20% 40% 60%
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